**FILED** 

APR 02 2012 \

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of	) Case No.: <b>05-O-03730, et al.</b>	
ROBERT DICKRELL, aka ROBERT DEGRELL,	ORDER GRANTING STIPULATION FO AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY COS	
Member No. 151498,		
A Member of the State Bar.	) )	

## Introduction

This matter is before the court on the parties' stipulation for an extension of time to pay costs in the above captioned matter, filed on March 29, 2012. The State Bar is represented by Supervising Trial Counsel Charles A. Murray. Respondent is representing himself.

After review, the court accepts the stipulation. Accordingly, the court modifies the terms of probation in the above captioned matter as follows:

Respondent shall pay \$1,000 towards costs on or before April 15, 2012;

Respondent shall pay one-half of the then remaining balance of these costs with his membership fees for the year 2013; and

Respondent shall pay any remaining balance of these costs with his membership fees for the year 2014.

If Respondent fails to pay the costs as set forth above, all costs shall be immediately due and payable and enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.



All other terms and conditions of the Supreme Court's disciplinary order in the abovecaptioned matters shall remain in full force and effect.

This modification is requested by the parties pursuant to rule 5.132 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: April 2, 2012.

RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the State Bar Court

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on April 2, 2012, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING STIPULATION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY COSTS

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ROBERT A DEGRELL 505 AVENUE G, UNIT E REDONDO BEACH, CA 90277

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

CHARLES MURRAY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on April 2, 2012.

Angela Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court